same, to the end that the action shall be speedily heard and determined.

(b) Venue for a civil action given preference in subdivision (a) shall be exclusively in Sacramento County.

7284.16. This chapter shall become inoperative on January 1, 2031, and shall be repealed as of that date.
SEC. 2.  The sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the California
Department of Tax and Fee Administration to notify affected governmental entities of the requirements of Chapter 1.8
(commencing with Section 7284.8) of Part 1.7 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, as added by this act, on its